House Resolution 64

By: Representatives Burnough of the 77th, Stovall of the 74th, Cannon of the 58th, Scott of the 76th, and Bazemore of the 63rd

A RESOLUTION

1 Congratulating and commending the Godyva Chocolate Book Club; and for other purposes.

2 WHEREAS, the Godyva Chocolate Book Club recently celebrated the tenth anniversary of3 its founding; and

4 WHEREAS, the mission of the Godyva Chocolate Book Club is to expand minds and

5 thoughts by finding pleasures and vicarious experiences in the written word; and

6 WHEREAS, members of the Godyva Chocolate Book Club bond culturally and spiritually

7 by sharing their knowledge and enthusiasm for reading with others; and

8 WHEREAS, under the guiding hands of founders Delores Hooks, Eleanor Hooks, Carol

9 Anderson Hooks, and Rhonda Hooks Ashison, the Godyva Chocolate Book Club has grown

10 to become a thriving organization that regularly hosts authors of national acclaim and

11 undertakes annual road trips; and

WHEREAS, this remarkable book club has established a glowing reputation of acceptance
and fellowship for its safe environment in which women can amicably share ideas and
differing perspectives; and

15 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that this extraordinary book club be 16 appropriately recognized.

17 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that 18 the members of this body congratulate the Godyva Chocolate Book Club on the tenth 19 anniversary of its founding, commend it for its many outstanding contributions on behalf of 20 the citizens and readers of Georgia, and extend best wishes for its continued growth, 21 development, and fellowship.

- 22 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the
- 24 Godyva Chocolate Book Club.